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APPROVED

D0OS2018-00007

A04 AMENDMENT #4

Ohdet Kleinmann, Plan Reviewer
Lee County Development Services

6/16/2022

REV 04-01-22 Temporary Boat Ramp Removed, Model Center Parking Removed.

@ REV 6-27-19 Commercial Buffer Addition & REV 01-15-20 Temporary Boat Ramp &

REV 3-28-2019 DO Minor Change - Clearing Commercial
Area, Lake H-2 Expansion and Rough Fill Commercial Area

8\

REV 3-05-2019 Remove Deep Lake Trees &

Add Native plants to Buffer Species

Parking VUA Requirements No Longer Effective. Permanent Boat Ramp Installed.
@ REV 2-06-2019 Lake Littoral Plant List A

REV 1-3-2019 Existing Lake Littoral shelf

and parallel parking at amenity

/5\

REV 11-21-2018 Retaining Wall Added
Around Existing WildBlue Lake South

/A

& REV 07-09-2018 Revised per County Comments

ﬁ REV 6-10-2019 Lot Line Adjustments per Civil Base

& REV 5-23-2019 Mail Kiosk Relocated

@ REV 5-16-2019 Revise per County Mtg on 5/15/19
& REV 03-01-2018 Revised per County Comments

ﬁ REV 04-06-2018 Revised per County Comments
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Andrea M. Douglas-Cook, ASLA
Landscape Architect #6667057
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DOS2018-00007 104 AMENDMENT #4

Ohdet Kleinmann, Plan Reviewer

Lee County Development Services
6/16/2022
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TIE FRONDS W/ 3/16" HEMP N — REMOVE ALL FRONDS. Code Minimum Plant List Lcl\,JI c_cu ?‘ %& _§ §
BUD A " BUFFER TREES o N8 S %
LEAVE 7 3/4" OF BUD. : I : i o < N2 s 2
TIE BUD W/ 3/16" HEMP -N— DO NOT DAMAGE BUD. NOTE: Qty. Symbol Botanical Name Common Name Specification Spacing Native E g -2 gg
" Wy g 24 BT Please choose Type D Buffer Trees from the following: . < e Q a
TRIM AWAY ONE ROW OF :J/gF-;O1q 1/)‘(‘_: éxLlééngerﬁEEsRi-oRigREEs Magnolia grandiflora 'Bracken's Brown Beauty' Bracken's Brown Beauty Magnolia Tree 10" ht x 4' spr, 2" cal as shown Y g é E § = %
— FRONDS FROM AROUND BUD / . Quercus virginiana Live Oak Tree 10" ht x 4' spr, 2" cal as shown Y < = =2 33
E 72‘ NO SCRAPS ON TRUNK L CROWN SPREAD |, STAKING SYSTEMS MAY BE ACCEPTABLE Swietenia mahogany Mahogany Tree 10" ht x 4' spr, 2" cal as shown Y 8 2 S E I
= TRIM AWAY 2/3 OF FRONDS AT ’ IF APPROVED. Pinus elliottii 'Densa’ South Florida Slash Pine Tree 10" ht x 4' spr, 2" cal as shown Y S
Sl o« TIME OF DIGGING & TYING « p (NO BOOTS) Bucida buceras 'Shady Lady' Shady Lady Black Olive Tree 10" ht x 4' spr, 2" cal, 259 as shown Y £ g
w 4 zZ wA RN 2ol APPROVED PLASTIC Conocarpus erectus Green Buttonwood Tree 10" ht x 4' spr, multi, 25g as shown Y o —
> O o) = 5 (FIVE) LAYERS OF BURLAP. O TRty 48 el
[ ) gl N7Y0 2y ) o
° E ﬁR,LEA_Y1E1RZ..iU2R1L,g‘f XP%[..)WOOD E { FIVE-11/4"x2 1/2"x 10" WOOD _ ol ’lg M‘{:;»:m::s b OR RUBBER GUYS BUFFER SHRUBS 25
E,: a BATTEN CONNECTED WITH EE BATTEN CONNECTED WITH I o \-*{&-\"jfﬁiffﬁ“\ 11/4" x 2 1/2" x 10" STAKES DRIVEN Qty. Symbol Botanical Name Common Name Specification Spacing Native o &
w8 TWO - 1/2" STEEL BANDS w TWO - 1/2" STEEL BANDS. S 07 AT 120° ANGLE, THEN TIGHTENED 320 BS Please choose Buffer Shrubs from the following: o8
(@) ' (@) T ) TO VERTICAL. (MIN. 2 STAKES, Hamelia patens Firebush 3 gallon, 24" ht 30" center Y S i
5 MIN. 2"y 4" x 8' WOOD BRACE (MIN 2" x 4" x 8 WOOD BRACE (MIN, - OPTIONAL 3 S'lSAKES) Conocarpus erectus sericues Silver Buttonwood 3 gallon, 24" ht 30" center Y g 5 N
< Xa X ( ! Z(' Ll ' Viburnum obovatum Walters Viburnum 3 gallon, 24" ht 30" center Y N 32 Z =
d ) . % i MIN. 3" MULCH Myricanthes fragrans Simpson's Stopper 3 gallon, 24" ht 30" center Y = % O o A
" " > ’ Chrysobalanus icaco 'Red Tip' Red Tip Cocoplum 3 gallon, 24" oa ht 30" center Y Ll = z B
6" BERM TO HOLD WATER 6" BERM TO HOLD WATER o) ) Mvri ) " " x o k= Bl
=\ yrica cerifera Wax Myrtle 3 gallon, 24" oa ht 30" center Y I_¢ — 5 %
A 6" BERM TO HOLD WATER ®© « E
gg?LKl\';I|l)_(L W/ PREPARED PLANTING i gglCLK'\IjIIII)_(L W/ PREPARED PLANTING UTILITY SCREENING SHRUBS & % @ ; :
1= BACKFILL W/ PREPARED PLANTING Qty. Symbol Botanical Name Common Name Specification Spacing Native }( o g E oy
EXISTING SOIL \ﬁH‘i—EXISTING SOIL SOIL MIX 81 uTsS Please choose Screening Shrubs from the following: (gﬁ— 8 = o zz El
= — | =1V — Conocarpus erectus sericues Silver Buttonwood 10 gallon, 48" oa ht 48" center Y o3 5 =23
REMOVE BURLAP AT TOP 1/3 L\ ! REMOVE BURLAP AT TOP 1/3 - AN S =~ =M EXISTING SOIL Myricanthes fragrans Simpson's Stopper 10 gallon, 48" oa ht 48" center Y B O m © R
2.3 TIMES WIDTH OF PLANTING BALL 2.3 TIMES WIDTH L OF PLANTING BALL Ui = ‘;mwiﬁ‘r‘ I REMOVE BURLAP AT TOP 1/3 Viburnum obovatum Walters Viburnum 10 gallon, 48" oa ht 48" center Y g |:||:| 0, E Z 2
' ' == 9 39 °
1 OFROOTBALL 1 OFROOTBALL 1 S OF PLANTING BALL VEHICULAR USE TREES 58 |:|DIZI sl
Qty. Symbol Botanical Name Common Name Specification Spacing Native %(%J- D cc
9 IT Please choose from the following: S5 (’7)* — ;
PALM TYPICAL PLANTING DETAIL SABAL PALM PLANTING DETAIL SMALL TREE PLANTING DETAIL Magnolia grandiflora 'Bracken's Brown Beauty' Bracken's Brown Beauty Magnolia Tree 10" ht x 4' spr, 2" cal as shown Y o 5 % I_‘ E =
Quercus virginiana Live Oak Tree 10" ht x 4' spr, 2" cal as shown Y g oM g
Swietenia mahogany Mahogany Tree 10" ht x 4' spr, 2" cal as shown Y [} *3 ®_ D R
Pinus elliottii 'Densa’ South Florida Slash Pine Tree 10" ht x 4' spr, 2" cal as shown Y g ‘g O
S o
VEHICULAR USE SHRUBS N Qo
Qty. Symbol Botanical Name Common Name Specification Spacing Native § E
I 125 IS Please choose Buffer Shrubs from the following: > 5
Hamelia patens Firebush 3 gallon, 24" ht 30" center Y % p
. . Conocarpus erectus sericues Silver Buttonwood 3 gallon, 24" ht 30" center Y -
Site Area Information Viburnum obovatum Walters Viburnum 3 gallon, 24" ht 30" center Y @ 02562
Myricanthes fragrans Simpson's Stopper 3 gallon, 24" ht 30" center Y £909T O
S5 28332
CRRRRRS 2539
I ~ 0,::::?;:?;::”% BUILDING PERIMETER SHRUBS = L c8SE g
E 0&.::::::::::.:% LAND USE CALCULATIONS: Qty. Symbol Botanical Name Common Name Specification Spacing Native E é ~ -%% g ;' B
SEEEKKKK: 13 P Please choose Building Perimeter Shrubs from the following: S S| b S5 0B
5 0000::::“ S S f f & 2| s B E 2 Z
SRS DESCRIPTION AREA (AC Hamelia patens Firebush 3 gallon, 24" ht 30" center Y o o 25T E L
'.q_j ’:::::::::::Q:Q . ( ) Conocarpus erectus sericues Silver Buttonwood 3 gallon, 24" ht 30" center Y © § 2 % é .i E
s RS Existing Lake @ Control 88.42 Viburnum obovatum Walters Viburnum 3 gallon, 24" ht 30" center Y £ 22583
P 0,:22:???:” Road & Curb 1960 Myricanthes fragrans Simpson's Stopper 3 gallon, 24" ht 30" center Y ; g E_ o -§ 8
w KRS i e Fogsg
edelele%e! ; LITTORAL HERBACEOUS 1 . e=0
1 osetese Sidewalk 2.30
o ”::?:?g:: Qty. Symbol _ Botanical Name Common Name Specification Spacing Native =
c s Proposed Lake @ Control | 43.88 104,717  LTTS SEE ADD PLANT SPECIES LIST BY ZONES, BELOW 2" Liner 12" on center Y >
E ::::::::, CONSERVATION AREA Buildings 32.37 "Littoral plantings must include a minimum of four different native herbaceous plant species. 2
SR : =
3o LTTS K MITIGATION AREA J Open Space 88.17 MISCELLANEOUS o
® 0:::::::’ Qty. Symbol Botanical Name Common Name Specification Native
> 3895 0:::::::: TOTAL SITE AREA 274.74 5379  SF Irrigation SEE PLANS OR SPECS To be field verified by contractor. @
.:.:.:.:. 5,379 SF Mulch Pine Straw 2" thick
SRR
58 .
st Littoral Plants, Typ.
KX ® >
RRXKS S =
5% £%5
SRARX 52
3555, 2 5
S5 e
330X © ©
SXBERS = o
s > 2
230K 25
SRS, 2 g
RS = =
2
S 8
<2
— ®
52
Berm, Typ.
[l
LAKE H-4 LITTORAL PLANTING SPECIES LIST' ) <L
PROJECT BOUNDARY 30
Minimum Planting I X o
Common Name Scientific Name Container Density 2 £ (D OO
Size (On Center) 23 LI |
Zone 1 — Herbaceous Plantings S¢ =T
GENERAL TREE REQUIREMENT: 50 EXISTING TREES CLAIMED Blue Maidencane Amphicarpum muhlenbergianum BR 2 ft. 23 = -
2283 850 SF APPLY TO GENERAL TREE REQUIREMENT Cordgrass Span‘ina bakeri BR 2 ft. g % O |>_-
’ ’ . ]
DEVELOPMENT AREA / 3000 = 761 General Trees BINE 4" DEH Golden canna Canna flaccida BR 2 ft. ¢ = II L5
. Gulfdune Paspalum Paspalum monostachyum 2in. 2 ft. S £ L )
Two Trees Required per Lot = 512 Trees Apply to o Maidencane Panicum hemitomon BR 2 ft. 5 - —
General Tree Requirement CYPRESS >4" DBH ; o : au 1 O
Muhly grass Muhlenbergia capillaris 2in. 2 ft. =2
ygd g > 3 - @)
50 Existing Trees Claimed @ 5 Credits = 250 Trees to Sawgrass Cladium jamaicense 2in. 2 ft. = ) oL
i Soft rush Juncus effusus BR 2 ft.
LAKE LITTORALS - LAKE H-4 Apply to General Tree Requirement ] ' ' T
Swamp lily Crinum americanum BR 2 ft. LL] Y
3,116 LF x 25% = 779 LF x 20' / 4 = 3,895 Plants Required Water hyssop Bacopa spp. BR 21t O \
’ Xeoh = X o ants Require Zone 2 — Herbaceous Plantings D) w 9N
Arrowhead Sagittaria lancifolia BR 2 ft. | ) o
Blue flag iris Iris virginicus BR 2 ft. £ m L LL
Bulrush Scirpus spp. BR 2 ft. 2 oY >
Cordgrass Spartina bakeri BR 2 ft. s 0 < =
Golden canna Canna flaccida BR 2 ft. z | o -
Maidencane Panicum hemitomon BR 2 ft. § — W
Pickerelweed Pontederia cordata BR 2 ft. g ; a4 @
awgrass adium jamaicense in. . 3
Sawg Cladium j 2 2 ft o oL
0 OAQ 0 Soft rush Juncus effusus BR 2 ft. 2
&7 . .
(00N (A o l‘(:"&“\\“"‘)"\ N3 Spikerush Eleocharis spp. BR 2 ft. s
“;nﬂ'ﬂ’.’o‘\()",’ \ A "!\\X\( 0 AN Water hyssop Bacopa spp. BR 2 ft. 3
PO STPAENAN, o g Zone 3 — Herbaceous Plantings S
OBV S G GRS Arrowhead Sagittaria lancifoli BR 2ft 2 | E
NS i) 5 - PLY REINFORCED RUBBER OR rrowhea agittaria lancifolia . 2 S I
RN Bulrush Scirpus s BR 2 ft | E =
\_)y/\\ \ PLASTIC HOSE - MIN. 3/4" DIA. . pus spp. : iz " o
yv/ WRAP ABOVE FIRST BRANCHES Fireflag Thalia geniculata BR 2 ft. = e
R . (]
7 #12 GALV. GUY WIRE Pickerelweed Pontederia cordata BR 2 ft. @ b =
MIN. 3 PER TREE Soft rush Juncus effusus BR 2 ft. @
) WHITE OR YELLOW SURVEYOR Spikerush Eleocharis spp. BR 2 ft. £
g! o TAPE ON EACH WIRE Zone 4 - Herbaceous Plantings “E’
1 DY GALV. TURNBUCKLES Fireflag Thalia geniculata BR 2 ft. S 3
[ﬁ \, MIN. 3" MULCH Floating-hearts Nymphoides aquatica BR 2 ft. § g
Spatter-Dock Nyphar luteum BR 2 ft. 5 °
€ O
‘“\‘\ /’g\\\\ 6" BERM TO HOLD WATER Waterlily Nymphaea odorata BR 2 ft. é 8 Z
==l ||||||||!||l_vll!' \,/M.gll, 8 3
=N == //> ““" <//\ — = ggCKFILL W/ PREPARED PLANTING 'Littoral plantings must include a minimum of four different native herbaceous plant species. Additional native g 2 <
| &5‘ Z </> 1L ﬁ IL MIX species may be included in the planting list prior to DO approval. = & |
=l s e TT——EXISTING SOIL BR — bare root S X
TYPE 'D' ROW BUFFER - 480 LF IS Y 2 = > 5 s (2l
=] NN —||= = < Lo | =
480 LF /100 x5=24 =24 Trees Required I &\ E= \;‘miﬁilﬂiiﬁ@mm*‘ REMOVE BURLAP AT TOP 1/3 & S S| S|
- ; = i o = m|om| >
= 24 Trees Provided OF PLANTING BALL g S S|l | ? ( )
480 LF /3 x2 =320 = 320 Shrubs Required T % % = Z
= 320 Shrubs Provided e HEAE
LARGE TREE TYPICAL PLANTING DETAIL < < S18]° —
N~ |~ | c©
PLEASE NOTE IRRIGATION % sl Z
~ ~ N
THROUGHOUT DEVELOPMENT WILL BE Passarella & Associates, Inc. 1 of 1 2 % &l 5 <
PROVIDED AS A CENTRAL SYSTEM. #17PGI2719 Revised 2/6/19 O E | o | @ ]
~ € 2122
COMMERCIAL TRACT PLANTING NO INDIVIDUAL WELLS ARE g § 3|3|3 o
wn
:T\IRC’:EL\L/JISEJ[S)II; ‘(l':HElR;T(IZFCI)E)[l)E ,:\AI\IIIE)IUNMOUTM - PERMITTED ON SINGLE FAMILY LOTS. AVOID CONFLICTS WITH UTILITIES: : z
o
LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR TO ADJUST PLANTING WITH APPROVED 25 D-LIJ
< o
OWNERS APPROVAL IF PLANTING CONFLICTS WITH UTILITIES. DOS2018-00007 A04 AMENDMENT #4 s 3 <
- =l -
NOTIFY OWNER OF ANY CONFLICTS. . . 5 &8 @)
Ohdet Kleinmann, Plan Reviewer S
ALL LARGE PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE PLANTED AT LEAST 7.5 FEET FROM J . g § U)
UTILITY (OVERHEAD AND UNDERGROUND) Lee County Development Services § 2 O A
16/2022 ¢ 8
6/16/20 <3 Z
<] <] —
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LAKE H-4

COMMERCIAL TRACT PLANTING
PREVIOUSLY CERTIFIED AND NOT
GRANDEZZA
(MPD) PRESERVE

INCLUDED IN THIS CODE MINUMUM SET

3,895 Plants Required

LAKE LITTORALS - LAKE H-4

72 SF Perimeter Planting Required

72 SF Planting Provided

3,116 LF x 25% =779 LF x 20'/ 4

GUARDHOUSE PERIMETER PLANTING

720 SF x 10%
LAKE H-2
0.71AC

DETENTION

LAKE H-2
Berm, Typ.

LAKE H-2

\ PROJECT BOUNDARY

IZEKS
RRIRRRLRRS
SRRRLLRLR

2%
Dot 20%

9099099,

Matchline - Sheet CM3

No Buffer Required

I I I I S B S . ) I .

Root Barrier Detail

Environmental Fence Detail

An equal root barrier material may be acceptable

trees located within 15' of a building and 10’ of a
with owner's approval.

sidewalk or paved area.
L.A. to approve root barrier prior to installation.

An approved root barrier to be used on all canopy

NOTE:

e}
—
=)

O

least 1/2" (13mm) above Grade.
Root Barrier Depth Per
Manufacturers Specifications

Top of Root Barrier must be at

I Soil Backfill

N

SjuBLIWOY AJunod) Jad pasingy 810Z-60-20 A3y @ spuswWo) Auno) sad pesiasy 8102-90-70 AIY @ sjuswwo) Aunog Jad pasirey 810z-10-€0 AIN @

Subgrade

O

99cm) Minimum ——— =

3 Times Root Ball Diameter (Where Possible)

m—— 39" Minimum

(

Sidewalk
Root Barrier Depth Perj

Manufacturers Specifications

Fence

5(]n

2 x 2 Stakes

Barricading must remain in place, and be maintained throughout the construction

Barricade shall be placed around the Drip- line of trees wherever possible.

Barricades will be placed around all vegetation to be preserved.

A04 AMENDMENT #4

Ohdet Kleinmann, Plan Reviewer
Lee County Development Services

DOS2018-00007
6/16/2022

APPROVED



AutoCAD SHX Text: 2 x 2 Stakes
AutoCAD SHX Text: 30"  Fence
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ZONING: AG-2

No Buffer Required

Matchline - Sheet CM2
| ] [ ] [ ]

I
Pwarlldng.
Mail Kiosk '

/l/l

Matchline - Sheet CM6

GENERAL TREE REQUIREMENT:

2,283,850 SF
DEVELOPMENT AREA /3000 = 761 General Trees

50 EXISTING TREES CLAIMED
APPLY TO GENERAL TREE REQUIREMENT
PINE >4" DBH

Two Trees Required per Lot = 512 Trees Apply to
General Tree Requirement

CYPRESS >4" DBH

50 Existing Trees Claimed @ 5 Credits = 250 Trees to
Apply to General Tree Requirement
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2,773 LF x 25% =693 LF x 20' / 4 = 3,466 Plants Required

Proposed Wildlife Fencing

/ | CONSERVATION AREA
/ | MITIGATION AREA J

Proposed Wildlife Fencing

PLEASE NOTE IRRIGATION
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APPROVED
DOS2018-00007 A04 AMENDMENT #4
Ohdet Kleinmann, Plan Reviewer

Lee County Development Services
6/16/2022

Matchline - Sheet CM4

—————

and Rough Fill Commercial Area, Mail Kiosk VUA Planting Update

REV 3-28-2019 Clearing Commercial Area, Lake H-2 Expansion

8\

REV 3-05-2019 Remove Deep Lake Trees &

A Add Native plants to Buffer Species

REV 1-10-2019 Existing Lake Littoral
shelf and parallel parking at amenity

/5\

REV 11-21-2018 Retaining Wall Added
Around Existing WildBlue Lake South

/A

ﬁ REV 04-06-2018 Revised per County Comments & REV 07-09-2018 Revised per County Comments
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50 Existing Trees Claimed @ 5 Credits = 250 Trees to
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COMPENSATORY LAKE LITTORALS

10,859 LF of hardened shoreline x5 divided by 2 =
27,148 Compensatory Littoral Required

Per Mtg 5/15/19 Compensatory Littorals shall be
Doubled to 27,148 x 2 = 54,296

GENERAL TREE REQUIREMENT:

2,283,850 SF
DEVELOPMENT AREA /3000 = 761 General Trees

LAKE LITTORALS

Per Mtg 5/15/19 Littorals shall be Doubled to
13,574 x 2 = 27,148

10,859 x 25% x 20 / 4' = 13,574 Littorals Required

Two Trees Required per Lot = 512 Trees Apply to
General Tree Requirement

50 Existing Trees Claimed @ 5 Credits = 250 Trees to
Apply to General Tree Requirement

LTTS

81444

50 EXISTING TREES CLAIMED
APPLY TO GENERAL TREE REQUIREMENT

PINE >4" DBH

CYPRESS >4" DBH

‘Matchline - Sheet CM4
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PROJECT BOUNDARY

REV 04-01-22 Temporary Boat Ramp Removed, Model Center Parking Removed.
Parking VUA Requirements No Longer Effective. Permanent Boat Ramp Installed
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+
50 EXISTING TREES CLAIMED
APPLY TO GENERAL TREE REQUIREMENT
PINE >4" DBH

250 Trees to

761 General Trees

512 Trees Apply to

GENERAL TREE REQUIREMENT:

2,283,850 SF
50 Existing Trees Claimed @ 5 Credits

DEVELOPMENT AREA / 3000

Two Trees Required per Lot
General Tree Requirement

Apply to General Tree Requirement
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THROUGHOUT DEVELOPMENT WILL BE
PROVIDED AS A CENTRAL SYSTEM.
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D0OS2018-00007 Lee County ePlan
Lee County Requirements and Specifications

All new development in commercial zoning districts and commercial components of planned development districts
and DRIs must provide building perimeter plantings equal to ten percent of the proposed building gross ground level floor
area. These planting areas must be located abutting three sides of the building with emphasis on the sides most visible to
the public, not including the loading area. The perimeter planting areas must consist of landscape areas, raised planters or
planter boxes that are a minimum of five feet wide. These landscape areas must include shrubs and ground cover plants with
a minimum of 50 percent coverage of the landscape area at the time of planting. Shrubs must meet the size requirements of
section 10-420(d). General trees may be planted within the building perimeter planting areas, especially effective are
clusters (three or more) of sabal palms. Turfgrass is discouraged and is limited to ten percent of the landscape area. Water
management areas may not be a part of this five-foot planting area. Pedestrian access ways may cross and loading areas
may be placed in the perimeter planting area, but may not be used to meet minimum planting area or open space
requirements.
(c) Landscaping of parking and vehicle use areas. The provisions of this section apply to all new off-street parking or other
vehicular use areas. Existing landscaping that does not comply with the provisions of this code must be brought into
conformity, to the maximum extent possible, when: the vehicular use area is altered or expanded except for restriping of
lots/drives, the building square footage is changed, or the structure has been vacant for a period of one year or more and a
request for an occupational license to resume business is made. Consistent with the provisions of section 10-104, the director
may permit administrative deviations where a conflict exists between the application of this division and the requirements for
the number of off-street parking spaces or area of off-street loading facilities.
(1) Vehicular overhang of landscape areas. The front of a vehicle may overhang any landscaped area a maximum
of two feet, provided the landscaped area is protected by motor vehicle wheel stops or curbing. Two feet of such
landscaped area or walkway may be part of the required depth of each abutting parking space. Walkways must be
designed with a minimum of five feet width that is clear of any vehicle overhang.
(2) Internal landscaping. All parking areas must be internally landscaped to provide visual relief and cooling
effects and to channelize and define logical areas for pedestrian and vehicular circulation, as follows:
a. Trees must be planted or retained in landscaped areas in parking areas, including landscaped areas reserved
for future parking spaces, to provide for canopy coverage when the trees mature. At least one canopy tree or
a cluster of three sabal palms must be planted or retained for every 250 square feet of required internal planting
area, and no parking space may be more than 200 feet from a tree planted in a permeable island, peninsula or
median of 18-foot minimum width. Canopy requirements must be met with existing indigenous native trees
whenever such trees are located within the parking area.
b. Landscaped areas on the parking area perimeter or internal islands must equal or exceed a minimum of ten
percent of the total paved surface area. Landscaped areas reserved for future parking spaces pursuant to
section 34-2017(d) may not be included in this calculation.

PARALLEL PARKING VEHICULAR USE REQ. (CM6 PARK)
1552 SF x 10% = 155 SF Shrubs Required
155 SF /250 =1 Trees Required

= 3 Trees Provided

Section 10-415. Open space.

(a) Open space calculations. All development must contain the minimum percentage of open space
as outlined in the following table below:
Percent of Open Space Required: SEE LAND USE TABULAR ON SHEET CM2
(b) Indigenous native vegetation and trees.
(1) Preservation.
a. Large developments, with existing indigenous native vegetation communities must provide 50
percent of their open space percentage requirement through the onsite preservation of existing native
vegetation communities. Refer to section 10-701.
b. Ifthe development area does not contain existing indigenous native vegetation communities, but
does contain existing indigenous native trees, then 50 percent of their open space percentage
requirement must be met through the onsite preservation of existing native trees consistent with
subsection 1 through 4 below. Refer to Appendix E and section 34-373(6)(g).
1. Preservation of indigenous tree clusters is preferred over individual tree protection. Reasonable
efforts to retain individual trees must be made. It is recognized that site design requirements
(e.g. fill) may limit the ability to retain some individual trees, and in that case the county will
allow the removal of those trees.
2. Sabal palms may be relocated in a horticulturally correct manner and clustered within open
space areas.
3. Native trees (four to 15-inch caliper dbh) may be relocated to open space areas when proper
horticultural methods (e.g. root pruning; use of antitranspirants) are utilized to insure the
survivability of the trees, and a vegetation removal permit is obtained.
4. Effort must be made to preserve heritage trees (live oak, South Florida slash pine, or longleaf pine
with minimum 20-inch caliper dbh). If a heritage tree must be removed from a site then a
replacement tree with a minimum 20-foot height must be planted within an appropriate open
space area.
c. A minimum setback of 20 feet from buildings is required. For indigenous plant communities subject
to fire, such as pine flatwoods, palmetto prairie and xeric scrub, a 30-foot setback is required for fire
protection.
(2) Salvaging existing native plants. Open space areas must be designed to incorporate as many
of the existing large native trees and sabal palms as possible. Irrigation water must be available on
the development site and provisions for adequate irrigation provided.
a. Sabal palms. Healthy sabal palms with a minimum eight-foot clear trunk must be salvaged if
conditions (e.g., no rock) and sequence of construction allows. If sequence of construction
does not allow the on-site relocation of sabal palms, then the sabal palms must be salvaged
for an off-site recipient site or sale. The salvage efforts must be coordinated with the division of
environmental sciences staff whether used on-site or otherwise. The number of sabal palms to
be relocated or salvaged must be shown on the landscape plan approved as part of the
development order. Any sabal palms being relocated must be moved in a horticulturally correct
manner per Lee County Extension Services brochure Lee 8/2000A. A 90 percent survival for
relocated sabal palms is required. Death of over ten percent of the relocated sabal palms
will require a 1:1 replanting.
b. Other trees. Healthy native trees with a minimum caliper of four inches at four and one-half feet
above the ground (dbh) may be relocated onsite for five tree credits toward code required
landscaping. The trees must be properly prepared for relocation through root pruning or other
horticulturally correct methods approved by the environmental sciences director.

1552 SF x 10%
155 SF /250

= 155 SF Shrubs Required
=1 Trees Required
=1 Tree Provided

MODEL HOM REQ. (CM9)
5322 SF x 10% =832 8F Shrubs Required

532 SF /250

PARALLEL PARKING VEHICULAR USE REQ. (CM6 KIOSK)
1552 SF x 10% = 155 SF Shrubs Required
155 SF / 250 = 1 Trees Required

=1 Tree Provided

c. The minimum average dimension of any required internal landscaped area must Dg
less than ten acres and 18 feet for projects ten acres or larger.
(d) Buffering adjacent property. Buffering and screening applies to all new development. Existing
landscapes that do not comply with the provisions of this section must be brought into conformity to
the maximum extent possible when: the vehicular use area is altered or expanded, except for restriping of
lots/drives, the building square footage is increased, or there has been a discontinuance of use for a period

(3) Credits. ; ) ) }
of one year or more and a request for an occupational license to resume business is made.

a. For all developments with required open space, except single-family subdivisions with individual
lot area of 6,500 square feet or greater and a maximum lot coverage of 45 percent, an incentive to
preserve indigenous native upland plant communities or indigenous native trees in large tracts, a
scaled open space credit for single contiguous preserve areas will be granted.
b. An additional, maximum ten percent credit will be granted if any of the following are included:
1. Rare and unique uplands as defined by the Lee Plan.
2. Connection to offsite public or private environmental conservation or preserve areas.
3. Upland buffers to natural waterbodies.
4. Preservation adjacent to a roadway.
5. Restoration of native shrubs, grasses, and/or groundcover plants with the native tree preservation
area. A minimum planting size of one gallon plant, installed on three foot centers (three-foot o.c.).
(4) Maintenance. A plan must be submitted for the long term maintenance of vegetation in indigenous
open space areas. This indigenous vegetation management plan must include the following criteria:
a. Method and frequency of pruning and trimming.
b. Methods to remove and control all exotic and nuisance plants in perpetuity.
c. Debris removal.
d. Protected species management plan conditions.
e. Drafts of educational materials (signage and brochures) to be provided to the residents about the
purpose and function of these areas.
f. Monitoring reports, including photos, that narratively document preserve area conditions must b¢
submitted to obtain development order approval; and, again after project construction in order to
obtain a certificate of compliance (CC). The CC monitoring report must describe and document
ecological restoration activity that has occurred in the preserve areas. If review of the
monitoring reports reveals death or significant decline to preserve vegetation, then revision of the
management plan and restoration in accord with section 10-423 will be required.
(c¢) Minimum dimensions.
(1) The minimum average width of open space areas must be ten feet.
(2) The minimum area of open space must be 180 square feet.
(3) For projects under ten acres in size, indigenous open space areas must have a minimum average
width of 20 feet and minimum area of 400 square feet. For projects over ten acres in size,
indigenous open space areas must have a minimum average width of 40 feet and minimum area
of 1,500 square feet. The average minimum width may be reduced to 30 feet when the preserve is
adjacent to a public road.
(4) Open space preservation areas must be designed with adequate widths to preserve and allow the
continued growth and viability of existing native trees.
(5) Native tree preservation areas must extend to the full drip line of slash pine, three quarter drip line
for all canopy type trees, and six feet from the trunk of any native palm, or other protective means, such
as retaining walls, must be provided. Except for work related to approved ecological restoration activities,
no filling, grading or excavating is allowed in open space preservation areas.
(6) Surface water management systems may overlap with native tree preservation areas only where
it can be clearly demonstrated that the effects of water management system construction or operation
will not cause death or harm to the preserve tree and indigenous plant community of protected species.
(d) Use of open space.
(1) Open space areas must be landscaped in accordance with this division.
(2) The following uses may contribute to the open space requirements provided the minimum dimensions
are met:

Buffer

SOUTH BOUNDARY BUFFER - TYPE 'D' ROW BUFFER

480 LF/100'x 5 = 24 Trees =24 Trees Required
=24 Trees Provided

= 320 Shrubs Required
= 320Shrubs Provided

equirements:

480 LF / 3 x 2 = 320 Shrubs

A2,

WEST BOUNDARY BUFFER - TYPE 'C' ROW BUFFER

965 LF /100" x 5 =49 Trees =49 Trees Required
=49 Trees Provided
= 174 Shrubs Required
= 174 Shrubs Provided

Commercial Buffer Requirements:

SOUTH BOUNDARY BUFFER - TYPE 'D' ROW BUFFER

880 LF/100'x 5 =44 Trees =44 Trees Required
=44 Trees Provided

= 587 Shrubs Required
=600 Shrubs Provided 965 LF/3x2 =174 Shrubs

880 LF /3 x 2 = 587 Shrubs

EAST BOUNDARY BUFFER - TYPE 'D' ROW BUFFER

520 LF/100'x 5 =26 Trees = 26 Trees Required
= 26 Trees Provided

= 347 Shrubs Required
= 347 Shrubs Provided

520 LF /3 x 2 = 347 Shrubs

(1) General. A buffering area is required along the entire perimeter of the proposed development whenever

the proposed development abuts a different use. The existing use or, where vacant, the permitted use, of the

abutting property will determine the type of buffering area required for the proposed development. Buffer areas

may not be located on any portion of an existing or dedicated street right-of-way or roadway easement except

that buffers may be located within slope easements as long as appropriate planting soils provided in the slope.
Variances or deviations from this requirement are prohibited.

(56) Public and quasi-public facilities, including, but not limited to, places of worship, parks, utility facilities, government
offices, neighborhood recreational facilities and private schools must provide a type C buffer if, in the opinion of the
director, the proposed development will have a significantly adverse impact on adjacent existing residential uses.

(6) If roads, drives, or parking areas are located less than 125 feet from an existing single-family residential
subdivision

or single-family residential lots, a solid wall or combination berm and solid wall not less than eight feet in height must be
constructed not less than 25 feet from the abutting property and landscaped (between the wall and the abutting property)
with a minimum of five trees and 18 shrubs per 100 lineal feet or a 30-foot wide Type F buffer with the hedge planted a
minimum of 20 feet from the abutting property. Where residences will be constructed between the road, drive or parking
area and the existing residential subdivision or lots, the wall or wall and berm combination are not required.

(10) All freestanding parking areas, whether commercial, public or private, not associated with other development must
provide a D type buffer for the right-of-way and C type buffer if they abut single-family residential or multiple-family
residential uses or zoning.

Section 10-417. Irrigation design standards.

To improve the survivability of required landscaping, cultivated landscape areas must be provided with an automatic

a. Buffers and landscaped areas in off-street parking areas, except for areas reserved for future irrigation system. All required irrigation systems must be designed to eliminate the application of water to impervious
parking spaces pursuant to section 34-2017(d); areas, including roads, drives and other vehicle areas. Required irrigation must also be designed to avoid impacts on

b. Dry detention areas. existing native vegetation.

c. Existing or proposed bodies of water, including stormwater management areas and areas subject All new developments that have required landscaping must be irrigated by the use of an automatic irrigation system with

controller set to conserve water. Moisture detection devices must be installed in all automatic sprinkler systems to override
the sprinkler activation mechanism during periods of increased rainfall. Where existing irrigation systems are modified
requiring the acquisition of a permit, automatic activation systems and overriding moisture detection devices must be
installed.

Section 10-418. Surface water management systems.

to saltwater inundation, which may be used to offset up to a maximum of 25 percent of the required
open space area.

Active and passive recreation areas such as playgrounds, golf courses, beach frontage, nature
trails, bikeways, pedestrian ways, tennis courts, swimming pools and other similar open spaces, as
long as not more than 20 percent of the recreational area credited as open space consists of i
mpervious surface.

& Outdoo'r active and p.assi ve public use areas such as plaza'vs, atriums, courtyards and othgr similar Shoreline configuration of surface water management lakes or ponds. Shorelines must be sinuous in configuration to
public gg Zggs' which may be used to offset up to a maximum of 20 percent of the required open provide increased length and diversity of the littoral zone. Sinuous is defined as serpentine, bending in and out, wavy or
S . S L winding.
f. Archaeological sites or zones that are designated as significant historic resources pursuant to Planted littoral shelf (PLS). The following features are considered sufficient to mimic the function of natural systems,
chapter 22 improve water quality and provide habitat for a variety of aquatic species, including wading birds and other waterfowl.

g. Removal of native vegetation from indigenous open space areas by mechanical or chemical means
is prohibited unless specified by the indigenous vegetation management plan.

Section 10-416. Landscape standards.

a.Size requirements. The PLS shoreline length must be calculated at 25 percent of the total linear feet of the lake at
control elevation.

b.Location criteria.
1.The PLS should be concentrated at one location of the lake, preferably adjacent to a preserve area, to maximize its
habitat value and minimize maintenance efforts. The required PLS may be divided and placed in multiple locations as
long as no PLS area is smaller than 1,000 square feet. Whenever possible, the PLS must be located away from
residential lots to avoid maintenance and aesthetic conflicts with residential users.
2.The PLS may be located adjacent to control structures and pipe outlets or inlets to maximize water quality benefits and
not impede flow.
3.If contained within a lake the PLS must function as a typical freshwater marsh in ponds with slopes from 6(H) to 1(V)
to not more than 4(H) to 1(V).

c.Shelf configuration.
1.The PLS must be designed to include a minimum of a 20 foot wide littoral shelf extending waterward of the control
elevation at a depth of no greater than two feet below the control elevation.
2.A detailed cross section of the PLS must be depicted on the approved development order plan.

d.Plant selection.
1.Herbaceous plants must be selected based upon the expected water level fluctuations and maximum water depths in
which the selected plants will survive. The PLS areas must be planted with at least four different native herbaceous plant
species.
2.Plant calculations. The required number of herbaceous plants is calculated based upon placement spaced two foot on
center for the total area encompassed by the PLS. The PLS must be planted with minimum two-inch liner container
herbaceous plants.
The total number of plants for the PLS may be calculated by taking the total linear feet of shoreline multiplied by 25
percent, then multiplied by the 20-foot wide shelf and divided by four to obtain the two-foot on center spacing.
3.Native wetland trees may be substituted for up to 25 percent of the total number of herbaceous plants required. One
tree (minimum ten-foot height; 2 inch caliper, with a four-foot spread) may be substituted for 100 herbaceous plants.
Trees must meet the minimum standards set forth in section 10-420.

(a) General. Landscaping for all new developments, except community and regional parks as defined in
the Lee Plan, must include, at a minimum, the following number of trees, in addition to the landscaping
required for parking and vehicle use areas and buffers. General tree requirements may be reduced through
the utilization of larger trees as specified in section 10-420(c)(2) or through use of an alternative landscape
betterment plan (see section 10-419). Existing waterbodies within the development area will not be included
in the calculation for general tree requirements.

General Tree Calculation:

2,283,850 SF of Development Area / 3000 = 761 Required General Trees
512 Lot Trees Provided + 50 Existing Trees @ 5 Tree Credits = 761 General Trees Provided

(1) Single-family residence developments that are constructed on individual (single) lots. One tree must be
provided per 3,000 square feet of development area, which must include a minimum of two trees per
single-family lot installed prior to issuance of the certificate of occupancy.
(2) All other residential developments. All other residential developments must provide one tree per
3,000 square feet of development area.
(3) Recreational vehicle developments. One tree must be provided per 3,000 square feet of development area.
(4) All other developments. One tree must be provided per each 3,500 square feet of development area.

(b) Building perimeter plantings.
Applicable to this project: YES

GUARDHOUSE BUILDING PERIMETER:
720 SF x 10% = 72 SF SHRUBS REQUIRED

PARALLEL PARKING VEHICULAR USE REQ. (CM3 KIOSK)

(3) Bulkheads, geo-textile tubes, riprap revetments or other similar hardened shoreline structures. Bulkheads, geo-textile
tubes, riprap revetments or other similar hardened shoreline structures may comprise up to 20 percent of an individual
lake shoreline. These structures cannot be used adjacent to single-family residential uses. A compensatory littoral zone
equal to the linear footage of the shoreline structure must be provided within the same lake meeting the following
criteria:

a.A five-foot wide littoral shelf planted with herbaceous wetland plants. To calculate the littorals for this shelf design
indicate the number of linear feet of shoreline structure multiplied by five feet for the littoral shelf width divided by two to
obtain the required plant quantity; or

b.An equivalent littoral shelf design as approved by the Director.

(4) Restoration of existing bank slopes that have eroded over time and no longer meet the minimum littoral design criteria
applicable at the time the lakes were excavated will be in accordance with section 10-329(f).

LITTORAL PLANTINGS

LAKE H-1

1,295 LF Shoreline x 25% = 324 LF x 20'/ 4 = 1,619 Plants Required

10,859 LF x 5/ 2 = 27,148 Littoral Plants Required

General Littoral Planting for Existing Blue Lake South
10,859 LF x 25% x 20/4' = 13,574 Littoral Plants Required

LAKE H-2

4,628 LF Shoreline x 25% = 1,157 LF x 20'/ 4 = 5,785 Plants Required ‘Q

LAKE H-4
3,116 LF Shoreline x 25% = 779 LF x 20'/ 4 = 3,895 Plants Required

LAKE G-1
3,426 LF Shoreline x 25% = 857 LF x 20'/ 4 = 4,283 Plants Required

LAKE G-2
2,773 LF Shoreline x 25% = 693 LF x 20'/ 4 = 3,466 Plants Required

LAKE G-3
2,768 LF Shoreline x 25% = 692 LF x 20’/ 4 = 3,460 Plants Required

LAKE F-1
609 LF Shoreline x 25% = 152 LF x 20'/ 4 = 765 Plants Required

Section 10-419. Alternate landscape betterment plan.

Applications pursuant to this division are entitled to demonstrate that the intent of this division can be more
effectively accomplished through an alternate landscape betterment plan. Alternative, creative designs are
encouraged for difficult sites for landscape design, such as "in-fill" and irregularly shaped parcels. The following
conditions must be met:
(1) The plan may not deviate from the minimum open space requirements of section 10-415.
(2) The plan must be labeled as an alternate landscape betterment plan, and delineate, identify and locate all changes to the
requirements of this division.
(3) 100 percent of the required trees installed must be native species.
(4) The plan must designate the location of all plant material to be installed.
(5) The proposed alternate landscape betterment plan must exceed the intent of the minimum landscape requirements.

Section 10-420. Plant material standards.

(a) Quality. Plant materials used to meet the requirements of this division must meet the standards for

Florida No. 1 or better, as set out in Grades and Standards for Nursery Plants, Parts | and I, Department of
Agricultural, State of Florida (as amended). Root ball sizes on all transplanted plant materials must also meet

state standards.

- ! E E. !- ;’ . ! - .
PER ZONING RESOLUTION NUMBER Z-15-024:

#15. The Developer must utilize 100% native vegetation in required buffers

#17. The developer must utilize 75% native vegetation for landscaping single-family lots. Local development order

notes must reflect the requirement for 75% native vegetation, and include a native planting list to be shared with

the HOA and developers of single-family home sites.
(a) Quality. Plant materials used to meet the requirements of this division must meet the standards for Florida No. 1 or better,
as set out in Grades and Standards for Nursery Plants, Parts | and Il, Department of Agricultural, State of Florida (as
amended). Root ball sizes on all transplanted plant materials must also meet state standards.
(b) Native varieties. At least 75 percent of the trees and 50 percent of the shrubs used to fulfill these
requirements must be native Florida species.
(c) Trees and palms.
(1) Code-required trees must be a minimum of ten feet in height, have a two-inch caliper (at 12 inches above the ground) and
a four-foot spread at the time of installation. Palms must have a minimum of ten feet of clear trunk at planting. Trees having an
average mature spread or crown less than 20 feet may be substituted by grouping the same so as to create the equivalent of a
20-foot crown spread. Trees adjacent to walkways, bike paths and rights-of-way must be maintained with eight feet of clear
trunk.
(2) Larger trees substituted to reduce the minimum number of general trees must be no less than four inches in diameter at
12 inches above the ground and no less than 16 feet in height at the time of planting. The general tree requirement cannot be
reduced in number by more than 50 percent.
(d) Shrubs and hedges. Shrubs must be a minimum of 24 inches (48 inches for type F buffers) in height, at time of planting.
Saw palmettos (Serenoa repens) and coonties (Zamia floridana) may be used as shrubs, provided they are 12 inches in height
at time of planting. All shrubs must be a minimum three-gallon container size and be spaced 18 to 36 inches on center. They
must be at least 36 inches (60 inches for type F buffers) in height within 12 months of time of planting and maintained in
perpetuity at a height of no less than 36 inches (60 inches for
type F buffers).
(e) Required hedges must be planted in double staggered rows and maintained so as to form a continuous, unbroken, solid
visual screen within a minimum of one year after time of planting.
(f) The height of all trees and shrubs must be measured from the final grade of the project site.
(g) Mulch requirements. A two-inch minimum layer, after watering-in, of mulch or other recycled materials must be placed and
maintained around all newly installed trees, shrubs, and groundcover plantings. Each tree must have a ring of mulch no less
than 24 inches beyond its trunk in all directions. The use of cypress mulch is strongly discouraged.
(h) Invasive exotics. The following highly invasive exotic plants may not be planted, (ie. are prohibited) and must be removed
from the development area. Methods to remove and control invasive exotic plants must be included on the development order
plans. A statement must also be included on the development order that the development area will be maintained free from
invasive exotic plants in perpetuity. For purposes of this subsection, invasive exotic plants include:
Common name Scientific name

Common name Scientific name

Earleaf acacia Acacia auriculiformis Old World climbing fern Lygodium microphyllum
Woman's tongue Albizia lebbeck Melaleuca, paper tree Melaleuca quinquenervia
Bishopwood Bischofia javanica Downy rose myrtle Rhodomyrtus tomentosus
Australian pines All Casuarina species Chinese tallow Sapium sebiferum
Carrotwood Cupianopsis anacardioides Brazilian pepper, Florida holly ~ Schinus terebinthifolius
Rosewood Dalbergia sissoo Tropical soda apple Solanum viarum

Air potato Dioscorea alata Java plum Syzygium cumini

Murray red gum Eucalyptus camaldulensis Rose apple Syzygium jambos
Weeping fig Ficus benjamina Cork tree Thespesia populnea
Cuban laurel fig Ficus microcarpa Wedelia Wedelia trilobata

Japanese Climbing fern  Lygodium japonicum

(i) If dry detention areas are planted with native clump grasses in lieu of sod or seeding, then the plants must

be a minimum one-gallon container size planted three-foot on center.

(j) Credits.
(1) Except for prohibited invasive exotic species as listed above, every consideration must be given to retaining
as much of the existing plant material as possible.
(2) Each existing indigenous native tree preserved in place, which has a trunk diameter of four inches or greater
measured at four and one-half feet above the ground (dbh) will receive a credit of five trees against the general
landscape requirements. Native palms preserved in place that are eight feet or greater from ground level to base
of fronds, will receive a credit of three trees. Existing sabal palms, identified on the development order plans that
are relocated onsite will be given a two tree credit. Credits for existing trees may not be used to reduce the required
parking canopy trees in parking or vehicle use areas. Existing native trees in buffers may be used for credit provided
they occur within the required 100-foot buffer segment.
Credits will apply only when the trees are labeled as protected-credit trees. If the protected-credit trees die
within three years from the development order certificate of compliance, they must be replaced by the number of credit
trees taken.
(3) Credits will apply where the preserved tree is in a barricaded area at least two-thirds the radius of the crown
spread of the tree measured from the trunk center. In no case may this area radius be less than two and one-half
feet. For indigenous native pine trees, the barricaded area may be no less than the full crown spread of the tree,
unless other measures such as tie-walls or special slope treatment are constructed for additional protection. Prior
to the land clearing stage of development, the owner, developer or agent must erect protective barriers that are at
minimum made of three-foot high silt fence, three-foot high orange construction fence or approved alternative
barricading material. For all native, indigenous open space areas, including shrubs and ground cover, barricades
must be erected around the perimeter of the vegetation. The owner, developer or agent may not cause or permit
the movement of equipment or the storage of equipment, material, debris or fill to be placed within the required
protective barrier. The protected trees must remain alive and healthy at the end of the construction in order for
this credit to apply.

Section 10-421. Plant installation and maintenance standards.

Compensatory Littoral Planting for Existing Blue Lake South

(a) /Installation. Plant materials must be installed in soil conditions that are conducive to the proper growth
of the plant material. Limerock located within planting areas must be removed and replaced with native or
growing quality soil before planting.
A plant's growth habit must be considered in advance of conflicts that might be created (e.g. views,
signage, overhead power lines, lighting, buildings, circulation). Trees may not be placed where they
interfere with site drainage, subsurface utilities, or overhead utility lines, or where they will require
frequent pruning in order to avoid interference with overhead power lines. All landscape materials must
be installed in a recognized horticultural correct manner. At a minimum, the following installation
requirements must be met:
(1) All landscape areas must be mulched unless vegetative cover is already established.
(2) Trees and shrubs used in buffers must be planted in a minimum width area equal to one-half the required
width of the buffer. However, in no case may the planting area be less than five feet in width.
(3) All landscaped areas must be provided protection from encroachment by any type of vehicle.
(4) All required plants used in buffers and landscaping must be installed using xeriscape principles. Xeriscape
principles include water conservation through drought-tolerant landscaping, the use of appropriate plant material,
mulching, and the reduction of turf areas.
(5) Utility or drainage easements may overlap required buffers; however, no code required trees or shrubs may
be located in any utility or drainage easement unless a written statement, from the entity holding the beneficial
interest in the easement, is submitted specifically stating that the entity has no objection to the landscaping and,
that the proposed landscaping will not interfere with the long term maintenance of the infrastructure within
easement area. No code required landscaping may be located in anystreet easement or right-of-way. To avoid
conflicts with overhead utility lines, only trees less than 20 feet in height at maturity may be used directly
adjacent to an overhead line. Variances or deviations from the requirements of this subsection are prohibited
(6) Safe sight distance triangles at intersections and vehicle connections. Where an access way intersects
a right-of-way or when a property abuts the intersection of two or more rights-of-way, a minimum safe sight
distance triangular area must be established. Within this area, vegetation must be planted and maintained in
a way that provides unobstructed visibility at a level between 30 inches and eight feet above the crown of the
adjacent roadway. Landscaping must be located in accordance with the roadside recovery area provisions of
the State of Florida Department of Transportation's Manual of Uniform Minimum Standards for Design,
Construction, and Maintenance of Streets and Highways (FDOT Green Book) where appropriate.
(7) Signage located within or adjacent to landscape buffer area. All trees and shrubs located within landscape
buffer must be located so as not to block the view of signage as shown in lllustration 10-421(a).
(8) If a wall or fence is proposed, but not required, then the required buffer plantings must be installed on the
exterior side (between the wall and the abutting property or street right-of-way) of the wall or fence.
(b) Maintenance of landscaping. The owner is responsible for maintaining the required landscaping in a healthy
and vigorous condition at all times. Tree and palm staking must be removed within 12 months after installation. All
landscapes must be kept free of refuse, debris, disease, pests, and weeds. Ongoing maintenance to prohibit the
establishment of prohibited invasive exotic species is required.
(c) Pruning. Vegetation required by this code may only be pruned to promote healthy, uniform, natural growth of
the vegetation (except where necessary to promote health, safety, and welfare) and be in accordance with "American
National Standard for Tree Care Operations - Tree, Shrub, and Other Woody Plant Maintenance - Standard
Practices (Pruning) (A300, Part 1)" by the American National Standard Institute, and "Best Management Practices:
Tree Pruning" by the International Society of Arboriculture (ISA).
Trees must not be severely pruned to permanently maintain growth at a reduced height or spread. Pruning
must not interfere with the design intent of the original installation. Severely pruned trees must be replaced by
the property owner. Replacement trees must meet the tree size requirements of LDC section 10-420. A plant's
growth habit must be considered in advance of conflicts which might arise (i.e. views, signage, overhead power
lines, lighting, circulation, sidewalks, buildings, and similar conflicts).

Section 10-422. Landscape certificate of compliance.

The landscape architect must inspect and certify that all open space area, landscaping and the irrigation system
are in substantial compliance with the landscape and irrigation plans approved as part of the development order.
An "as built" landscape plan highlighting any changes to the approved plans must be included with the certification.
Any changes to an "alternative landscape betterment plan" must be approved by minor change to the development
order. The general certificate of compliance procedure outlined in section 10-183 is applicable.
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Section 10-423. Restoration standards for native vegetation removed
without approval.

REV 1-10-2019 Existing Lake Littoral
shelf and parallel parking at amenity

A restoration plan based on the minimum standards set out in this division will be required if indigenous native
vegetation has been removed without permit or approval. Restoration plantings for vegetation other than trees
must be nursery grown, containerized, and planted at no less than three feet on center. The number of replacement
plantings will be computed by the square footage of the area destroyed. All other restoration criteria as set forth in
chapter 14, article V, pertaining to tree protection, will also apply. Restoration plantings for indigenous native trees
must be in compliance with the standards set forth in chapter 14, article V.

Section 34-1743. Residential project walls.

/5\

(a) Definition: For purposes of this section, a residential project fence means a wall or fence erected around a residential
subdivision (but not individual lots) or development of ten or more dwelling units.
(b) A residential project fence or wall:
(1) May be a maximum height of eight feet around the perimeter of the project upon a finding by the development
services director that the fence does not interfere with vehicle visibility requirements (see section 34-3131) at traffic
access points.
(2) May include architectural features such as columns, cupolas, fountains, parapets, etc., at a height not to exceed
twice the fence or wall height provided they are compatible with the project and abutting properties.
(3) Required or optional residential project walls must be landscaped on the exterior side (between the wall and the
abutting property or street right-of-way) with a minimum of five trees per 100 lineal feet and shrub hedges, within a
minimum plantable width of seven and one-half feet located on the exterior side of the wall or fence.
a. Hedges must be planted and maintained so as to form a 36-inch high continuous visual screen within
1 year after time of planting.
b. Trees adjacent to a right of way must be appropriately sized in mature form so that conflicts with overhead
utilities, lighting and signs are avoided. The clustering of trees and use of palms adjacent to the right of way will
add design flexibility and reduce conflicts.
(4) Must be constructed to ensure that historic water flow patterns are accommodated and all stormwater from the
site is directed to on-site detention/retention areas in accordance with the SFWMD requirements.
(5) May not be permitted until proper documents have been recorded providing for the maintenance of the project
fence and landscaping.

Section 10-329. Excavation.

REV 11-21-2018 Retaining Wall Added
Around Existing WildBlue Lake South
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(3) Maximum controlled water depth. Excavations for water retention or detention permitted under this section may
not penetrate through impervious soil or rock layer that prohibits intermingling of various watery strata. The
controlled water depth for water retention or detention excavations may not be greater than 12 feet unless the
following criteria are met:

a. Excavation depth may exceed 12 feet, to a maximum of 20 feet, if the water depth does not penetrate

any impervious soil or rock layer. For all lakes deeper than 12 feet, a "Deep Lake Management Plan" must be
submitted and approved prior to development order issuance. The Deep Lake Management Plan must
address long-term management strategies for the lakes greater than 12 feet in depth that include, at a

minimum, the following:
1. A destratification system must be installed in any lake that exceeds 12 feet in depth prior to
compliance for the development order. Documentation that the proposed destratification
system is adequately sized and designed for each lake deeper than 12 feet must be submitted prior
to development order issuance.
2. Native shade trees, meeting the specifications of section 10-416(a)(1) must be planted around the

certificate of

lake perimeter, calculated at one tree per 100 feet of lake shoreline measured at control elevation. The tree
planting is in addition to other required trees and must be coordinated with lake littoral plant
requirements. The planting locations proposed to meet the wetland herbaceous plant requirements set

forth in sectich The propeft§)-dudeamilsthercadd itiovahsretss jma shine gcepptablly ttethdarbastyattofriibe'efice,
LakeManagepreniding that the |aREma#ibgemisniiesthbéogres; nedwdioly steeeatiog ethitieatestrdtifiealtite pestaratspecified in the
Deep Lake Management Plan, will be maintained for the life of the lake.
4. A post-construction bathymetric survey, sealed by a professional surveyor and mapper, must be
submitted prior to certificate of compliance.
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